

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

JUNE SHEW, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DANNEL P. MALLOY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
) Civil No. 3:13-cv-00739-AVC
)
)
)
)
)
)

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

Pursuant to this Court’s order dated September 12, 2013 (Docket No. 70), the Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, Connecticut Against Gun Violence, Moms Demand Action for Gun Sense in America, and Cleveland School Remembers (collectively, “*Amici*”), through their undersigned counsel, hereby move for an Order granting *Amici* leave to file a brief *in support of* Defendants’ cross-motion for summary judgment and in opposition to Plaintiffs’ motion for preliminary injunction. In support of their motion, *Amici* state as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE ACT FALLS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHT RECOGNIZED IN HELLER 4

 A. The State of Connecticut, like many other state and local governments nationwide, prohibits assault weapons and large capacity ammunition magazines. 4

 B. The Second Amendment Does Not Protect a Right to Possess Assault Weapons or Large Capacity Ammunition Magazines 5

 1. The Second Amendment Does Not Protect Dangerous and Unusual Weapons 5

 a. Assault Weapons Are Unusually Dangerous Military-Style Firearms..... 7

 b. Assault Weapons and Large Capacity Magazines Are Unsuitable for Responsible Self-Defense in the Home..... 10

 c. Assault Weapons and Large Capacity Magazines Are Used Overwhelmingly in Crimes with Multiple Victims and Assaults on Law Enforcement..... 12

 2. Under the Act, Individuals May Still Possess a Wide Variety of Firearms and Magazines for the Purpose of Responsible Self-Defense in the Home 19

II. EVEN IF PROHIBITIONS ON ASSAULT WEAPONS AND LARGE CAPACITY AMMUNITION MAGAZINES DO IMPLICATE THE SECOND AMENDMENT, CONNECTICUT’S STATUTE REMAINS CONSTITUTIONAL 20

 A. If Heightened Scrutiny Is Necessary In Evaluating This Challenge, Strict Scrutiny Is Not Appropriate 20

 B. If Heightened Scrutiny Applies, Intermediate Scrutiny is the Appropriate Level of Review..... 25

 C. The Act Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny 26

 1. Preservation of Public Safety and Prevention of Crime Are Paramount Government Interests..... 27

 2. Assault Weapons and Large Capacity Ammunition Magazines Jeopardize Public Safety..... 28

3.	The Act is Substantially Related to the Government's Significant Interests	28
CONCLUSION.....		29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 24-25

Dist. of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... *Passim*

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) 20

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 27

Heller v. Dist. of Columbia
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... *Passim*

Heller v. Dist. of Columbia,
698 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 18, 21, 22

Kachalsky v. Cnty of Westchester,
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 21-22, 24

Kelley v. Johnson,
425 U.S. 238 (1976)..... 27

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001)..... 26-27

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)..... 6, 22-23

Osterweil v. Bartlett,
706 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 21

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 22

Schall v. Martin,
467 U.S. 253 (1984)..... 27

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.,
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 26, 29

<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012).....	6, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Fincher</i> , 538 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 595 F. Supp. 2d 596 (W.D. Pa. 2009).....	22
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	21, 23
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	5-6
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)	21, 23
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	27
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 587 F.3d 803 (7 th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7 th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 460 (E.D. Va. 2010)	23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)	21, 23
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	24-25, 26
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	21

STATE CASES

<i>People v. James</i> , 94 Cal. Rptr. 3d 576, 09 Cal. Daily Op. Serv 6769 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)	6-7
--	-----

STATE AND LOCAL STATUTES

Cal. Penal Code §§ 12275-1290 (2013).....4

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202a *et seq.*.....4

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202p *et seq.*5

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202q *et seq.*5

Cook. Cnty. Code of Ordinances §§ 54-211 – 54-2134

D.C. Code Ann. §§ 7-2551.01 – 7-2551.034

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§134-1, 134-4, 134-8 (2013).....4

H.B. 13-1224, 69th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2013).....4

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, §§ 121-123, 131, 131M (2013)4

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law §§ 4-301-4-306 (2013).....4

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2C:39-1w, 2C:39-5, 2C:58-5, 2C:58-12, 2C:58-13 (2013).....4

New York City Admin. Code § 10-3014

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ArmaLite, *A Historical Review of ArmaLite* 3, 12 (Jan. 4, 2010),
<http://www.armalite.com/images/Library/History.pdf>... 7

Associated Press, *Killer of 2 NY firemen had semiautomatic rifle*, available at
<http://www.boston.com/news/local/connecticut/2012/12/25/killer-firemen-had-semiautomatic-rifle/nT8sAMWgiwhQMhiXo73yLP/story.html>... 17-18

ATF, *Assault Weapons Profile* (1994).8, 15

Breaking: 9 Reportedly Shot Dead at Conn. Beer Distributor, Before It’s News,
Aug. 3, 2010, available at
<http://beforeitsnews.com/alternative/2010/08/breaking-9-reportedly-shot-dead-at-conn-beer-distributor-124217.html>..... 14-15

Brian J. Siebel, Brady Ctr. To Prevent Gun Violence, *Assault Weapons: Mass Produced Mayhem* 16 (2008),
http://www.gs2ac.com/flyers/2008/200810_mass-produced-mayhem.pdf... 10-11

Christopher S. Koper, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban 4 n.1</i> (2004).	7, 8, 11, 12
Citizens Crime Commission of New York City, <i>Mass Shooting Incidents in America</i> (1984-2012), available at http://www.nycrimecommission.org/mass-shooting-incidents-america.php	14
Dan Frosch and Kirk Johnson, <i>Gunman Kills 12 in Colorado, Reviving Gun Debate</i> , N.Y. Times, July 21, 2012, at A1.	15
David Olinger, <i>Gun Dealer Surrenders Firearms License</i> , Denver Post, Oct. 14, 1999, at B07.	14
Dennis A. Henigan, <i>The Heller Paradox</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1171, 1197-98 (2009).	22
Dep’t of Treasury, <i>Study on the Sporting Suitability of Modified Semiautomatic Assault Rifles</i> 34-35, 38 (1998).	8-9
District Attorney, Queen County Press Release dated July 25, 2012, available at http://www.queensda.org/newpressreleases/2012/july/williams_paul_07_25_2012_sen.pdf	14
Editorial, <i>Arm the Troopers</i> , NY Post, Feb. 22, 2010, available at http://www.nypost.com/p/news/opinion/editorials/arm_the_troopers_yc3hgD49GnjNT8a4kDUkiI	18
<i>Full Auto Conversion</i> , Weapons Combat, http://www.weaponscombat.com/full-auto-conversion (last visited June 7, 2013).	9-10
Holly Yan, Kyung Lah and Dana Ford, <i>Santa Monica Shooting Survivor: Thank God, I’m Alive</i> , cnn.com, June 11, 2013, available at http://www.cnn.com/2013/06/10/justice/california-college-gunman/index.html?hpt=hp_t2	15
<i>How a Lightning Link Works for All AR15 Calibers</i> , Guns Lot, http://www.gunslot.com/videos/how-lightning-link-works-all-ar15-calibers (last visited June 7, 2013)	10
Hunter Walker, <i>Pennsylvania Municipal Meeting Shooter Used High-Capacity Magazine</i> , TPM Livewire, Aug. 8, 2013, available at livewire.talkingpointsmemo.com/entry/Pennsylvania-town-meeting-shooter-used-high-capacity-magazine	16
Jason T. Anderson, <i>Second Amendment Standards of Review: What the Supreme Court Left Unanswered in District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 82 S. Cal. L. Rev. 547, 583 (2009).	19-20

Jesse Leavenworth, Dave Altimari, and David Owens, <i>Hartford Distributors Killer Talked Of Shooting Co-Workers Night Before Rampage</i> , The Hartford Courant, May 12, 2011, available at http://articles.courant.com/2011-05-12/business/hc-hartford-beer-distributor-shooting20110512_1_omar-thornton-manchester-police-hartford-distributors	15
Jim Stewart & Andrew Alexander, <i>Assault Guns Muscling in on Front Lines of Crime</i> , Atlanta Journal-Atlanta Constitution, May 21, 1989, at A1, A8.	9
Joe McDonald, <i>Pennsylvania gunman who killed three had 90 more rounds: police</i> , Reuters, Aug. 6, 2013, available at http://www.reuters.com/article/2013/08/06/us-usa-pennsylvania-shooting-idUSBRE97510A20130806;	16
Josh White & Maria Glod, <i>D.C. Sniper Executed by Lethal Injection</i> , Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, Nov. 11, 2009, at A1.	14
Karyn Hunt, <i>Gunman Said to Have List of 50 Names</i> , Charlotte Observer, July 3, 1993.....	13
Kathleen Miles, <i>Gun Control California: Stockton School Shooting In 1989 Was Catalyst For Stricter Gun Control</i> , huffingtonpost.com, Dec. 18, 2012, available at http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2012/12/18/gun-control-california-stockton-school-shooting_n_2316666.html	13
<i>Lightning Link</i> , The Home Gunsmith, http://thehomegunsmith.com/pdf/fast_bunny.pdf (last visited June 7, 2013).....	10
Lou Michel, <i>Dead girl was not target of shooting; Police say her brother may have been the one</i> , Oct. 2, 2010, available at http://www.buffalonews.com/apps/pbcs.dll/article?AID=/20101002/CITYANDREGION/310029895	12
Lou Michel, <i>The return of the assault rifle; High-powered weapons seem to be regaining their deadly role in WNY crime and violence</i> , Nov. 21, 2010, available at http://www.buffalonews.com/apps/pbcs.dll/article?AID=/20101121/CITYANDREGION/311219987	17
Marianne W. Zawitz, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Guns Used in Crime</i> (1995)	19
<i>Michael Brandon Hill packing nearly 500 rounds at Georgia elementary school</i> , cbsnews.com, Aug. 21, 2013, available at http://www.cbsnews.com/8301-201_162-57599610/michael-brandon-hill-packing-nearly-500-rounds-at-georgia-elementary-school/	16
Monica Davey and Timothy Williams, <i>Violence Flares Anew on Chicago's Southside</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 21, 2013, at A13.	16

9 Dead in Manchester, Conn. Workplace Shooting, The Hartford Courant, Aug. 3, 2010, available at http://articles.courant.com/2010-08-03/news/hc-omar-thornton-workplace-shooting-020100803_1_workplace-shooting-east-hartford-shooting-victims	14
NRA-ILA, <i>Firearm Fact Card, 2011</i> , http://www.nraila.org/news-issues/fact-sheets/2011/firearm-fact-card-2011.aspx (last visited June 13, 2013)	19
Pat Milton, Colin Ferguson Convicted of Murdering Six in Train Massacre, AP News Archive, Feb. 18, 1995, available at http://www.apnewsarchive.com/1995/Colin-Ferguson-Convicted-of-Murdering-Six-in-Train-Massacre/id-49433c4650ab4c17b9b412fe0a8717d6	13
Recent Mass Shootings, http://libcloud.s3.amazonaws.com/9/56/4/1242/analysis-of-recent-mass-shootings.pdf	13
Richard Cohen <i>Survivors Of The Long Island Rail Road Massacre Warn Of A 'Contract On America'</i> , philly.com, Feb. 25, 1995, available at http://articles.philly.com/1995-02-25/news/25704325_1_gun-people-gun-control-national-gun-policy	13
Richard Esposito and Daniel Arkin, Santa Monica shooting spree suspect identified as death toll climbs, available at http://usnews.nbcnews.com/_news/2013/06/09/18865467-santa-monica-shooting-spre-suspect-identified-as-death-toll-climbs?lite	15
Sarah Garrecht Gassen and Timothy Williams, <i>Before Attack, Parents of Gunman Tried to Address Son's Strange Behavior</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 27, 2013, at A14.....	15
Susan Candiotti, Greg Botelho and Tom Watkins, <i>Newtown shooting details revealed in newly released documents</i> , cnn.com, Mar. 29, 2013, available at http://www.cnn.com/2013/03/28/us/connecticut-shooting-documents	15
<i>Trumbull man among those arrested in gun trafficking investigation</i> , Trumbull Times, Oct. 1, 2013	17
Violence Policy Ctr., <i>Bullet Hoses: Semiautomatic Assault Weapons – What Are They? What's So Bad About Them? Sec. 2</i> (May 2003), available at http://www.vpc.org/studies/hosetwo.htm	7
Violence Policy Ctr., <i>Mass Shootings in the United States Involving High Capacity Ammunition Magazines</i> (Jan. 2011), available at http://www.vpc.org/fact_sht/VPCshootinglist.pdf	14-15
Violence Policy Ctr., <i>"Officer Down" — Assault Weapons and the War on Law Enforcement, Section One: Assault Weapons, the Gun Industry, and Law Enforcement</i> (May 2003), available at http://www.vpc.org/studies/officeone.htm	16

Violence Policy Ctr., <i>Where'd They Get Their Guns?</i> , available at http://www.vpc.org/studies/wgun980306.htm	14
Wikipedia page, available at http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Colin_Ferguson_(mass_murderer)	13
William Yardley and Stacey Stowe, <i>Thousand Mourn Officer Slain on Domestic Dispute</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 5, 2005, available at http://query.nytimes.com/gst/fullpage.html?res=9907E2D81339F936A35752 C0A9639C8B63	18
